

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region



Linda S. Adams Cal/EPA Secretary 320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013 Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

Arnold Schwarzenegge Governor

June 2, 2009

Mr. Jeff Pratt, Director Ventura Countywide Stormwater Quality Management Program Ventura Watershed Protection District 800 South Victoria Avenue, L#1600 Ventura, CA 93009

Ventura County Municipal Stormwater Permittees

RETRANSMITTAL OF THE VENTURA COUNTY MUNICIPAL STORM WATER NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT (BOARD ORDER No. R4-2009-0057; NPDES PERMIT No. CAS004002)

Dear Mr. Pratt, et al:

Please find enclosed a retransmittal of the final National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Order (attached), which was adopted by the Regional Board at its meeting on May 7, 2009, pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code. This Permit replaces the version containing typographical errors which was mailed to you on May 29, 2009. Board Order R4-2009-0057, becomes effective 30 days after May 7, 2009 and serves as your NPDES permit, waste discharge requirements for stormwater (wet weather) and non-stormwater (dry weather) discharges from the MS4 within the Ventura County Watershed Protection District, County of Ventura, and the incorporated cities therein, and will expire on May 7, 2014.

The Ventura County MS4 Order No. R4-2009-0057 requires the Ventura County Watershed Protection District, herein referred to as the Principal Permittee, and other Co-Permittees to implement the NPDES Permit No. CAS004002, including the Reporting Program (Monitoring Report and Program Report). The Principal Permittee shall submit the first Annual Storm Water Report and Assessment under this Order for the period October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010, by December 15, 2010.

California Environmental Protection Agency

June 2, 2009

Mr. Jeff Pratt, Director Ventura Countywide Stormwater Quality Management Program Ventura Watershed Protection District Page 2 of 3

We thank you, your staff, and the other Co-Permittees for their participation and assistance during the development and adoption of the MS4 permit for Ventura County. Should you have any comments or questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (213) 576-6605, or Samuel Unger at (213) 576-6622.

Sincerely,

Chief Deputy E.O. Tracy J. Egoscue

Executive Officer

Enclosure

cc: (sent via email)

Eugene Bromley, U.S. EPA Region 9 / Water Division Michael Levy, Office of the Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board Bruce Fujimoto, Storm Water Section, State Water Resources Control Board Gerhardt Hubner, Ventura County Watershed Protection District, Principal Permittee Lucia McGovern, City of Camarillo, Co-Permittee Bert Rapp, City of Fillmore, Co-Permittee Shaun Croes, City of Moorpark, Co-Permittee City of Ojai, Co-Permittee Mark Pumford, City of Oxnard, Co-Permittee David J. Norman, City of Port Hueneme, Co-Permittee Vicki Musgrove, City of San Buenaventura, Co-Permittee City of Santa Paula, Co-Permittee Paul Miller, City of Simi Valley, Co-Permittee Thomas P. Glancy, City of Thousand Oaks, Co-Permittee U.S. Army Corps of Engineers NOAA, National Marine Fisheries Service Department of Interior, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service California Coastal Commission, South Coast District Department of health Services, Public Water Supply Branch Water Replenishment District of Southern California Ventura County Air Pollution Control District

California Environmental Protection Agency

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California's water resources for the benefit of present and future generations.

Mr. Jeff Pratt, Director Ventura Countywide Stormwater Quality Management Program Ventura Watershed Protection District Page 3 of 3

Ventura County Public Works

Mailing List (continued)

Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Linda Parks, Ventura County Board of Supervisors
Damon Wing, c/o Linda Parks, Ventura County Board of Supervisors
Nicole Doner, Ventura County Planning Division
Rick Verguitz, Water & Environmental Resources Section, Ventura County Watershed Protection District
Mark Gold, Heal the Bay
David Beckman, NRDC
Tom Ford, Santa Monica Baykeeper
Daniel Cooper, Lawyers for Clean Water

Mati Waiya, Wishtoyo Foundation

California Environmental Protection Agency

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California's water resources for the benefit of present and future generations.